

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- x  
)  
IN RE: DIGITAL MUSIC ) MDL Docket No. 1780 (LAP)  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION )  
)  
) ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED  
----- x

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF  
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Richard M. Steuer  
Matthew S. Carrico  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2500  
*Attorneys for Capitol Records, Inc. dba EMI Music  
North America, EMI Group North America, Inc.,  
Capitol-EMI Music, Inc., and Virgin Records  
America, Inc.*

Scott A. Edelman  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, California 90067-3026  
(310) 552-8500

Joseph Kattan, PC  
Georgia K. Winston  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
*Attorneys for SONY BMG Music Entertainment and  
Sony Corporation of America*

Glenn D. Pomerantz  
Kelly M. Klaus  
Joshua P. Groban  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560  
(213) 683-9100  
*Attorneys for UMG Recordings, Inc.*

Peter T. Barbur  
Rachel G. Skaistis  
Diane M. Macina  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 474-1000  
*Attorneys for Time Warner Inc.*

Kenneth R. Logan  
Helena Almeida  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Ave.  
New York, New York 10017-3954  
(212) 455-2000  
*Attorneys for Warner Music Group Corp.*

Alan M. Wiseman  
Mark C. Schechter  
Thomas Isaacson  
HOWREY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2402  
(202) 783-0800  
*Attorneys for Bertelsmann, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO SATISFY THE *TWOMBLY* TEST IS CONFIRMED ..... 1

    A. The Rejected “Plus Factor” Approach ..... 2

    B. The “Plausibility” Standard ..... 10

II. ALL CLAIMS THROUGH FEBRUARY 1, 2005 HAVE BEEN RELEASED ..... 11

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM REGARDING COMPACT DISC PURCHASES ..... 15

IV. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF RESIDENTS OF OTHER STATES ..... 17

V. PLAINTIFFS’ INDIVIDUAL STATE CLAIMS ARE INSUFFICIENTLY PLED ..... 20

    A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Insufficient To State A Claim Under State Antitrust and Consumer Protection Laws Requiring A Nexus Between The Conduct and The State ..... 21

    B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Insufficient To State A Claim Under State Antitrust Laws Presumed To Require A Nexus Between The Conduct and The State ..... 23

    C. Plaintiffs Fail To State Claims Under The Consumer Protection Statutes of New Mexico, New York and North Carolina ..... 24

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allee v. Medrano*,  
416 U.S. 802 (1974) .....18

*Amron v. Morgan Stanley*,  
464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006).....2

*Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.*,  
457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....6

*Association for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*,  
No. Civ. 3:01-CV-0230-H, 2002 WL 546478 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 10,  
2002)..... 18, 19

*Atkins v. School Bd. of Halifax Cty.*,  
379 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Va. 1974) .....28

*Aurora Cable Communic’ns, Inc. v. Jones Intercable, Inc.*,  
720 F. Supp. 600 (W.D. Mich. 1989).....22

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... passim

*Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready*,  
457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....15

*Blum v. Yaretsky*,  
457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....20

*Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.*,  
441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....6, 7

*California v. Infineon Tech. AG*,  
No. C 06-4333 PJH, 2007 WL 2523363 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2007) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Caranci v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.*,  
194 F.R.D. 27 (D.R.I. 2000) .....19

*Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 131 (1969) .....6, 7

*C-O Two Fire Equip. Co. v. United States*,  
197 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1952).....4

*Crimpers Promotions Inc. v. HBO, Inc.*,  
724 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1983).....17

*Dash v. FirstPlus Home Loan Owner Trust*,  
248 F. Supp. 2d 489 (M.D.N.C. 2003) .....19

*Doe v. Blum*,  
729 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1984).....18

	Page
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	19
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	23
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007) .....	2
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d. Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Freeman Indus., LLC v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 172 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2005) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed. of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	6
<i>FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	27
<i>Fuentes v. South Hills Cardiology</i> , 946 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>GTE New Media Servs., Inc. v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	22
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	24
<i>Ice Cream Liquidation, Inc. v. Land O' Lakes, Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2003) .....	16
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	27
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 02 Civ. 8853 (SWK), 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006) .....	12
<i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 1426, 2007 WL 1377700 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2007) .....	25, 26
<i>In re Bath and Kitchen Fixtures Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-00510, 2006 WL 2038605 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	9
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>In re Buspirone Patent Litigation</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	12

<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 06-3128-CV, 2007 WL 2471805 (2d Cir. Sept. 4, 2007).....	passim
<i>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig. (No. II)</i> , No. 06 MD 1739 (SWK)(MHD), 2006 WL 3039993 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....	19, 20
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. C 06-07417 WHA, MDL No. 1826, 2007 WL 2875686 (N.D. Cal Sept. 27, 2007) .....	10
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007) .....	22, 25
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D. Me. 2004).....	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	19
<i>In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	18, 19, 27
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Misc. 99-197 (TFH), MDL 1285, 2001 WL 34088807 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2001).....	28
<i>James v. City of Dallas</i> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Jones v. Consumer Inform. Dispute Resolution</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1809 (LAP), 2007 WL 2398811 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2007).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. UMLIC-Five Corp.</i> , No. 06 CVS 20643, 2007 WL 2570256 (N.C. Super. June 18, 2007).....	23
<i>Leider v. Ralfe</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	25
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	18

	Page
<i>Matte v. Sunshine Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. La. 2003) .....	19
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Lyon</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1443 (M.D.N.C. 1996) .....	23
<i>Merck-Medco Managed Care v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Md. 1998) .....	5
<i>Meyers v. Bayer AG</i> , 735 N.W.2d 448 (Wis. 2007) .....	21, 23
<i>Miller v. Pac. Shore Funding</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Md. 2002) .....	19
<i>Mull v. Alliance Mortgage Banking Corp.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 895 (W.D. Tenn. 2002) .....	19
<i>Nagler v. Admiral Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1957) .....	9
<i>National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	6
<i>O'Brien v. Nat'l Property Analysts Partners</i> , 739 F. Supp. 896 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	14
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	18
<i>Olstad v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 139 (Wis. 2005) .....	23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	19
<i>Ottinger v. EMI Music Distribution</i> , Civil Action No. 24885-II (Tenn. Cir. Ct.) .....	11
<i>Palumbo v. Graley's Body Shop, Inc.</i> , 425 S.E.2d 177 (W.Va. 1992) .....	22
<i>Payton v. County of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D.N.C. 2002) .....	26
<i>Reading Indus., Inc. v. Kennecott Copper Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	16

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Sample v. Gotham Football Club, Inc.</i> , 59 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	28
<i>Sanner v. Board of Trade of Chicago</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Schafer v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 06-8262, 2007 WL 2388899 (E.D. La. Aug. 22, 2007) .....	3
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	6
<i>Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Dist. Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954) .....	5
<i>Timkin Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951) .....	6
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967) .....	6
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Wellnx Life Sciences Inc. v. Iovate Health Sciences Res. Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 7785 (PKC), 2007 WL 2789469 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2007).....	2, 3
<i>Worldhomecenter.com, Inc. v. Thermasol, Ltd.</i> , 05 Civ. 3298 (DRH) (ETB), 2006 WL 1896344 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2006).....	26

#### **Other Authorities**

1 HERBERT B. NEWBERG & ALBA CONTE, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 1:2 (4th ed. 2002) .....	18
6 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1425c (2d ed. 2003) .....	7, 9

Blechman, <i>Conscious Parallelism, Signalling and Facilitating Devices: The Problem of Tacit Collusion Under the Antitrust Laws</i> , 24 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 881 (1979).....	2, 3
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 50-623 <i>et seq.</i> (2006).....	24
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 445.771-§445.772 .....	22
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 75-1.1 (West 2007).....	26
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 57-12-2(E)(2) (West 2007).....	26
N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 349(a) (McKinney 2004) .....	26
R. POSNER, ANTITRUST LAW 88 (2d ed. 2001) .....	7
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 37-1-3.1 (2007).....	22
W.VA. CODE § 47-18-3 .....	22
